

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF LOUISIANA, DR.
JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA, DR. MARTIN KULLDORFF,
DR. AARON KHERIATY, JILL HINES, AND JIM HOFT,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
*LA Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General

TRACY SHORT
Ass't Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
Sp. Ass't Attorney General
1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766

MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Louisiana

ANDREW BAILEY
MO Attorney General

JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General

TODD A. SCOTT
Senior Counsel

CHARLES F. CAPPS
Counsel

207 W. High St.
P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870

Joshua.Divine@ago.mo.gov
Counsel for Missouri

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

February 2, 2024

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
JENIN YOUNES
ZHONETTE BROWN
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 918-6905
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
*Counsel for Dr. Jayanta
Bhattacharya, Dr. Martin
Kulldorff, Dr. Aaron
Kheriaty, and Jill Hines*

JOHN C. BURNS
Burns Law Firm
P.O. Box 191250
St. Louis, MO 63119
(314) 329-5040
John@burns-law-firm.com
Counsel for Jim Hoft

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The White House, Office of Surgeon General,
 and CDC..... 3

 B. The FBI and CISA..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. All Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 18

 A. Direct Censorship Injuries..... 19

 B. The Right To Listen. 22

 C. Additional Censorship Injuries. 27

 D. Defendants’ Other Arguments Lack Merit..... 28

 II. Defendants Violate the First Amendment..... 31

 A. Significant Encouragement..... 31

 B. Coercion..... 37

 C. Joint Participation..... 43

 D. Pervasive Entwinement. 44

 E. Defendants’ Other Arguments Lack Merit..... 47

 III. The Equities Strongly Favor the Injunction. .. 48

 IV. The Injunction Is Not Overbroad. 51

CONCLUSION 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	32, 34, 36
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2
<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	25, 30, 36, 38, 39, 41
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	38
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	32, 36, 50
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	26
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	35
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	43, 44
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	31, 45
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	51, 52
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 49

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	27
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	38, 41
<i>Crowe v. Lucas</i> , 595 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	43
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21, 22
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	25, 30
<i>Dossett v. First State Bank</i> , 399 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	49
<i>Frazier v. Bd. of Trs. of Nw. Miss. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)	34, 35
<i>George v. Edholm</i> , 752 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	50
<i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Horvath v. Westport Libr. Ass’n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)	45

<i>Kach v. Hose</i> , 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	23, 24, 25
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	30, 31
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	27
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	26
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	1
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	2
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	31
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	31
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	37
<i>N.J. Bankers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	2, 31, 36
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	46
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	38

<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	1, 17, 22
<i>Proffitt v. Ridgway</i> , 279 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2002).....	43, 44
<i>Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964).....	37
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Rayburn ex rel. Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	50
<i>Rivera v. Rhode Island</i> , 402 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Roberts v. La. Downs, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	35
<i>Rudd v. City of Norton Shores</i> , 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	32, 34
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	37
<i>Story v. Jersey City & B.P.P.R. Co.</i> , 16 N.J. Eq. 13 (N.J. Ch. 1863)	27
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	47
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	18
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	50
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)	39
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	51

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	24
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	36, 45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	35
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32, 33
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	30
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	39
Other Authorities	
Philip Hamburger, <i>Courting Censorship</i> , 4 J. FREE SPEECH L. 195 (forthcoming 2024), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_ id=4646028	48
THE FEDERALIST NO. 56	26
